TOWN OF WILMA RESOLUTION SETTING RIGHT-OF-WAY EXCAVATION & OBSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Wilma Township, Pine County, Minnesota, is authorized by law, including but not limited to Minnesota Statutes Sections 237.162; 237.163; and Minnesota Rule Chapter 7819, to regulate excavations and obstructions of Wilma Township road rights-of-way by certain right-of-way users; and

WHEREAS, the Wilma Town Board did on the 5th day of April, 2006, adopt Resolution #2006-1 to regulate a variety of activities in town road rights-of-way including, but not limited to, excavations and obstructions associated with placing, repairing, or removing utility facilities; and

WHEREAS, This Resolution 2006-1 sets out that certain fees, costs, and penalties apply to those seeking permission to excavate or obstruct a town road right-of-way, the amount of which are set out herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby establish the following fees, costs, and penalties related to Excavation Permits and Obstruction Permits issued pursuant to this Resolution #2006-1:

Board Member Fee: Reimburse the Board Member at the Supervisor rate.

Special Board Meeting Fee: Reimburse for staff and notices.

Professional Fees: Actual amount billed to the Town by the professional

to perform work directly related to Applicant, not to

exceed \$180 per hour.

Delay Penalty:

\$100 per day

Degradation Fee: The cost of restoration

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Wilma Town Board may amend this fee schedule by resolution and such amendment shall go into effect 30 days after the resolution is passed.

Rebecca Niedzielski, Chairman

Gary Vink, Supervisor

Michael McCullen, Supervisor

Paul Raymond, Clerk

Wilma Town Hall, Pine County, Minnesota, April 5, 2006